receive intrastate pipeline gas for transportation for the account of a Shipper. 

2.21 The term "Shipper" shall mean the person or entity designated as the "Shipper" in a Transportation Service 
Agreement executed by Company. 

2.22 The term "year" or "service year" shall mean a period of three hundred sixty-five (365) consecutive days 
beginning on the date specified in the Agreement for the commencement of the term of service or any 

anniversary thereof; provided, however, that any year which contains a date of February 29, shall consist of 
three hundred sixty-six (366) consecutive days. 

3. APPLICATION FOR SERVICE 

3.1 Upon request of Shipper, Company shall offer the requesting Shipper a Transportation Service Agreement in a 

form acceptable to Company. 

3.2 Unless waived by Company, if a Shipper fails to execute and return to Company the Transportation Service